

1. This transfer petition has been filed by learned counsel for the petitioner seeking transfer of petition No. A-1698 of 2009 pending before the Family Court, Mumbai at Bandra entitled Dhanweshver Kumar Gautam Vs. Mrs. Rekha Dhanweshver Kumar Gautam to the Family Court, Agra.

2. The parties report that the Mediation in this matter has failed. We need not, therefore, await further.

3. Considering the facts and circumstances of this case, we deem it proper to transfer petition No. A-1698 of 2009 pending before the Family Court, Mumbai at Bandra entitled Dhanweshver Kumar Gautam Vs. Mrs. Rekha Dhanweshver Kumar Gautam to the Family Court, Agra who may hear the suit either himself or assign the same for disposal to a court of competent jurisdiction.

-2-

4. Ordered accordingly. The record of this case be sent immediately by the transferor court to the transferee court.

5. The Transfer Petition stands allowed accordingly.

.....J.
[V.S. SIRPURKAR]

.....J.
[CYRIAC JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI
August 9, 2010.